BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of Union Electric)	
Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri for Permission and)	File No. EA-2018-0202
Approval and a Certificate of Convenience and)	Tariff No. YE-2019-0117
Necessity Authorizing it to Construct a Wind)	
Generation Facility)	

ORDER APPROVING COMPLIANCE TARIFF

Issue Date: December 19, 2018 Effective Date: January 1, 2019

Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri filed a Renewable Energy Standard Rate Adjustment Mechanism (RESRAM) tariff on December 12, 2018, in compliance with the Commission's Report and Order that resolved this case. The tariff carries a January 12, 2019, effective date, but Ameren Missouri has asked the Commission to approve the tariff to be effective on January 1, as was contemplated in the approved stipulation and agreement and so that the beginning of the first accumulation period under the RESRAM will coincide with the beginning of the accounting month and year. The Commission directed its Staff to submit a recommendation regarding the tariff by December 18, and ordered that any other party wishing to file a recommendation regarding the tariff do so by that date.

Staff submitted its recommendation on December 18, advising the Commission to approve Ameren Missouri's tariff as compliant with the Commission's report and order. Staff also suggests that good cause exists to approve the tariff to be effective on January 1, 2019. No other party offered a recommendation regarding the tariff.

Having reviewed the submitted tariff, and having considered Staff's recommendation, the Commission finds that Ameren Missouri's tariff complies with the report and order and should be approved. The Commission further finds that good cause exists to approve that tariff to be effective on January 1, 2019.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri's tariff filing, assigned Tariff Tracking No. YE-2019-0117, is approved to be effective January 1, 2019. The tariff sheets approved are:

MO. P.S.C. Schedule No. 6

1st Revised Sheet No. 93, Canceling Original Sheet No. 93
Original Sheet No. 93.1
Original Sheet No. 93.2
Original Sheet No. 93.3
Original Sheet No. 93.4

2. This order shall become effective on January 1, 2019.

BY THE COMMISSION

Morris I Woodul



Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Morris L. Woodruff, Chief Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2016.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 19th day of December, 2018.